
 

 

Scottish Books 
 

FICTION 
 
A Lost Lady of Old Years by John Buchan 
SETTING: Edinburgh, Broughton (Biggar), Highlands. 
A novel of treachery and intrigue during the '45 Jacobite rebellion.   
2650 VG- Popular edition (undated – WWI?) of Buchan’s third novel. Pale blue boards lightly soiled The 
spine of seems to have become detached but has been professionally repaired with a new spine in 
contrasting darker blue. The front hinge is cracked and the front fly-leaf missing but the binding remains 
firm. Page margins lightly browned.          £35 
6942 VG- as above. This binding was very cheaply produced and is generally found in a poor state. This 
copy has half-inch splits at the head & foot of the spine joints and a slight mark on the front. The pages are 
very lightly browned.            £35 
Ayrshire Idylls by Neil Munro 
SETING: Ayrshire 
3881 VG illustrated edition (1912) of a collection of Munro s typical lowland Scots tales. Numerous colour 
plates by George Houston and a number of black and white line drawings. Green boards, the front with a 
thistle pattern around the border and a gilt design and lettering. Lightly rubbed at the extremities but 
otherwise bright and clean throughout with a tight binding. The plates are in excellent condition. There is a 
former owner s inscription on the front fly-leaf.                    £20 
Bud (UK title: The Daft Days) by Neil Munro 
SETTING: Inveraray 
3940 VG first US edition (1907). Munro’s novel (UK: The Daft Days) of the journey of a young orphan girl 
from her upbringing in a small Scottish town (thinly-disguised Inveraray) to Shakespearian actress. 
Attractive art nouveau binding has blue and dark green flower decoration on light green boards. The 
boards and the gilt lettering are very bright with just one corner slightly bumped. The spine is lightly 
sunned and has some rubbing at the ends. Internally in excellent condition with a firm binding, cracked at 
p12. Frontispiece illustration and tissue guard in very good order.      £35 
Calum Tod by NM Macdonald 
SETTING: Lewis 
3412 VG first paperback edition. (1983) The author was brought up in Lewis in a Gaelic-speaking family. 
This novel chronicles the long and difficult homecoming of an exiled Hebridean. Very good throughout with 
just a hint of rubbing at the extremities.          £3 
Castle Gay by John Buchan 
SETTING: Galloway 
The second Dickson McCunn novel. The complications of a wrongly kidnapped newspaper proprietor, an 
approaching election and the visit of two factions of Evallonian politics lead to a situation where a sound 
business head is needed. Old-fashioned adventure and gentle humour. Blanchard A87. Green cloth; gold 
lettering; gold JB emblem on front.                     
5053 VG in VG+ dustwrapper. First edition. (1930) Generally very good indeed but there is a crease in the 
cloth across the spine near the head and light foxing of the first and last couple of leaves. Pictorial d/w 
(now in plastic cover) has exceptionally bright, unfaded colours although the white rear panel is lightly 
soiled. There is a faint horizontal crease across the whole and a vertical crease down the spine suggesting 
that at some point it has been removed and folded. Rare in such a bright jacket.               £200 
9222 VG first edition (1930) with facsimile dustwrapper. The covers are lightly scuffed and rubbed. 
Internally the book is very bright. There is an ownership inscription on the front fly-leaf. The book comes 
with photocopy of a reasonable dustwrapper.                  £14 
9695 1947 Nelson Uniform edition. One corner lightly bumped, otherwise very good.   £5 
12 other copies available. 



 

 

Crown and Covenant by Duncan TH McLellan 
SETTING: Aberdeenshire 
A novel set in the days of the covenant with Montrose as one of the characters. Introduction by John 
Buchan who wrote 2 biographies of Montrose. 
9239 Blanchard C86. First edition. (1934) VG- in VG- dust jacket. Blue cloth, orange lettering. 2-page JB 
preface. Slightly rubbed corners and some patchy fading. The binding is very slightly cocked. The unclipped 
pictorial d/w has a slightly darkened spine and is very lightly soiled on the white areas.    £75 
3361 VG second edition. (1936) Ochre boards with brown lettering very clean with just light shelf wear. 
Edges very lightly foxed. Internally very clean with a tight binding.      £35 
Death on the Machar by Angus Macvicar 
SETTING: Kintyre and the Hebrides 
6117 VG- first edition (undated – 1950s) of one of MacVicar's fast-paced adventures. Black cloth, gold 
lettering. Rubbed at spine ends and corners. Slightly cocked. Bright and clean internally.   £8 
Escort to Adventure by Angus Macvicar 
SETTING: Kintyre 
7460 VG- first edition (1952). One of MacVicar’s thrillers, popular in the 1950s. Red cloth, black lettering. 
Bright internally. Boards have a few marks and the spine is slightly faded.     £10 
Grey Weather by John Buchan 
SETTING: Mostly Galloway. 
9555 VG- first edition. (1899) Blanchard A9. Buchan's first collection of short stories many of which are set 
in Galloway. Green ribbed cloth with white lettering and decoration. Spine sun-browned. Lower corners 
rubbed. The white decoration on the front has faded and the covers have some slight patchy fading. There 
are the remnants of a small label on the front. Very bright internally. The front hinge is cracked and the 
binding slightly shaky.                                £220 
9621 VG+ in VG dustwrapper. (1968) A fine collection of short stories, first published in 1899. Almost all are 
set in Galloway. The first edition is rare and never reprinted in JB s lifetime. In 1968 Cedric Chivers 
reprinted the book in their Portway series. Bound in green cloth with gold lettering but internally the book 
is essentially a facsimile as it reproduces the text and layout of the first edition. The book is in very good 
condition except that the fly-leaf has been pasted to the front paste-down, probably to hide some library 
markings. Other than this it is very bright and undamaged. The d/w has a very small amount of wear at the 
foot of the spine but is otherwise in excellent condition.       £75 
Huntingtower by John Buchan 
SETTING: Galloway 
The first Dickson McCunn novel which establishes the blend of spirited adventure and gentle humour 
characteristic of this series. A retired Glasgow grocer sets off on a walking tour which ends up being 
involved with a Russian princess and her enemies. Blanchard A53 (1922) 
5086 VG- first edition. Light blue cloth; black lettering; endpaper maps. Front board lightly stained. Spine 
slightly faded with a little rubbing at the ends. Bright internally with intermittent light spotting. The 
endpaper maps are lightly browned.          £15 
9697 Nelson undated, probably 1930s. Red cloth with black lettering and decoration. There is a name on 
the fly-leaf but otherwise the book is very good throughout.      £4 
11 other copies available. 
Jane’s Parlour by O Douglas 
SETTING: Scottish Borders (partly) 
2679 VG- in VG- dustwrapper. 5th impression. (1940) Another of O Douglas charming novels, as usual 
partially autobiographical. Red boards and spine bright and clean. One corner bumped and spine ends 
lightly rubbed. Edges dusted and cheap wartime paper lightly browned at the margins (text unaffected). 
Tightly bound. Small typescript bookplate on F fly-leaf. D/w complete except for small piece missing at the 
lower edge of the front cove. Some chips and closed tears with some old but neat repairs. Not price 
clipped.             £12 



 

 

John Burnet of Barns by John Buchan 
SETTING: Barns, near Peebles; Edinburgh; Holland; Tweeddale 
An early (1898) novel which chronicles the life of John Burnet of Barns Tower, near Peebles. Set in the late 
17th/early 18th century, most of the story takes place in Tweeddale and surrounding areas with interludes 
in Edinburgh and the Netherlands. Blanchard A7. 
8983 VG first edition. Green cloth with pale green lettering and decoration. The text bock edges are uncut. 
Unusually for this title the spine has not faded and the binding remains lovely and bright. Bright internally 
bit for lightly foxed endpapers. There is a presentation inscription on the fly-leaf and a small bookplate 
label on the paste-down. Overall a noticeably better than average copy.               £180 
5189 VG+ in VG- d/j. 10th impression. (1949). Yellow cloth; black lettering. In lovely bright, unmarked 
condition but for a hint of fading of a very small area at the foot of the spine. Pictorial d/j is worn and 
creased around the edges with a few chips and a small piece missing at the foot of the spine.  £12 
5185 F in F d/j. Canongate reprint (1978) Brown cloth, gold lettering. Unclipped pictorial d/j protected by 
plastic cover. A lovely copy, virtually as new throughout.        £12 
16 other copies available 
John Macnab by John Buchan 
SETTING: Mostly the West Highlands. 
The whimsical attempts of 3 bored gentlemen to succeed in a field sports challenge in the West Highlands. 
Blanchard A67 (1925). 
7405 VG- first US edition. (1925) Green cloth, red lettering; map before first chapter. A couple of small 
white marks, one on the front, one on the rear. Lettering on spine a little dull but otherwise very good 
throughout.              £70 
8329 VG reprint. (1970) Blue cloth; gold lettering; map. Binding is bright and has good, sharp corners. 
There are a couple of very tiny white marks. Generally bright internally but for occasional brown spots. £20 
Kilpatrick: Special Reporter by Angus Macvicar 
SETTING: Kintyre 
6438 VG- in VG- dustwrapper First edition. (1963) One of the author's novels for young readers which was 
adapted for radio as The White Heather Mystery. Two young reporters travel to Scotland to try and solve 
the mystery behind strange events at a London restaurant. Tan cloth, yellow lettering. Damp stain on front. 
Intermittent light foxing and some old damp stains on the lower page margins. Illustrated d/w is price-
clipped but otherwise intact with just lightly rubbed extremities. One or two brown spots on the rear 
panel.              £8 
Maniac by Angus Macvicar 
SETTING: Kintyre 
6566 VG- in VG- dustwrapper. Black Dagger Crime edition (1988) of one of Macvicar's tense thrillers. The 
peace of an Argyll village is shattered by a series of shocking murders. Black cloth; gold lettering. Ex-library 
with some stamps and labels as well as the irritating library habit of taping the d/w to the boards. Other 
than this the book is exceptionally clean and bright as is the d/w inside its plastic cover.    £20 
Nyakim’s Windows by Stanley Robertson 
SETTING: Buchan and Aberdeenshire 
3415 VG- first edition (paperback 1989). An intriguing collection of stories of the traveller community by an 
author brought up in that community. Some are supernatural, all are in NE Scots dialect. Ex-library with 
usual stamps and labels but otherwise in very good condition throughout.     £7 
Penny Plain by O Douglas 
SETTING: Peebles 
6956 VG- reprint (undated) of one of O Douglas' charming novels set in the Scottish Borders. This copy has 
an attractive leather binding. Brown full leather binding with gold lettering and attractive gold tooling on 
the spine and the front. Top edge gilt. The spine is slightly darkened and there is a small black mark on the 
rear. Other than this the book is in very good condition.        £30 
 



 

 

People Like Ourselves by O Douglas 
SETTING: Peebles 
An omnibus edition containing 3 of O Douglas' much-loved novels of life in her beloved Scottish Borders. 
Includes Penny Plain, Pink Sugar and Priorsford. 
8589 VG first edition (1938) ivory hessian cloth with black lettering and green & black lining; semi-gloss 
paper. This is a very rare title and this copy is in unusually good condition. The book is bright and clean with 
sharp, square corners with just a hint of fading on the rear cover. The binding is strong and undamaged 
and the book is very bright internally with no inscriptions or bookplates.              £100 
9023 VG first edition (1938). As above. The spine is lightly browned but otherwise the book is very good 
throughout.              £80 
Sir Quixote of the Moors by John Buchan 
SETTING: Galloway 
John Buchan’s first novel, a romantic tale set in the Galloway hills in the covenanting days. Blanchard A2. 
(1895). 
7290 VG first edition. Black cloth; gold lettering; pictorial front board. This is the variant with the full title 
on the spine. Internally very good but for the beginnings of cracking of the hinges, although the binding 
remains tight. Generally very good externally although the spine is a little dull.               £325 
9629 T Fisher Unwin s second impression (1924). Bound in red cloth with black lettering. The spine is faded 
and has scuffmarks but other than this the book is very bright inside and outside. There is a little foxing on 
the first couple of leaves.           £25 
8994 VG- cheap edition. Although undated it is thought that this cheap edition by a different publisher was 
published shortly after the end of World War I. Red cloth; black lettering. Cheaply produced with no 
endpapers front or rear. Slightly faded spine. Some rubbing at the extremities. Pages lightly browned 
around the margins. Binding firm and undamaged. Small bookplate label on the front paste-down.  £25 
10 other copies available. 
Tales of a Grandfather third series by Sir Walter Scott 
SETTING: Scotland in general. 
3391 VG reprint (1923) Stories from Scottish history covering the period from the Act of Union to Culloden. 
Blue boards and spine lightly rubbed at the corners and spine ends. The lettering on the spine is dull. 
Internally very clean with a tight binding. The outer edge is uncut.       £12 
The Constant Star by George Blake 
SETTING: Greenock 
3389 VG- in G dustwrapper. First edition. (1945) A novel of the sea in the days when steam was ousting 
sail. Brown boards and spine have patchy fading but are otherwise undamaged. Internally bright and clean 
with a tight binding. Name on front paste-down. Pictorial d/j is worn and creased around the edges and 
partly split at the hinge of the front flap. There are small amounts of loss at the corners. The spine is fragile 
with the top 1½ inches missing and the bottom 2 inches almost detached.     £7 
The Dancing Horse by Angus Macvicar 
SETTING; London & Kintyre 
6881 VG Mystery Book Guild edition. (1961) A Soho butcher opens his shop to discover a dead body. Dark 
blue cloth, gold lettering. Corners lightly bumped and a small brown stain on the outer edge of the text 
block but otherwise very good throughout.          £5 
The Grey Man by SR Crockett 
SETTING: Galloway 
7884 VG signed limited first edition. (1896) SR Crockett was a popular author of the late 19th/early 20th 
century. This novel is a tale of treachery and intrigue set in 17th century Galloway. This is a copy of the 
signed, illustrated edition limited to 250 un-numbered copies. Bound in dark blue cloth with gold lettering. 
The front bears a vignette, in gold on a turquoise background, of two men in a wooded scene. The book is 
printed on good quality thick paper and there is a frontispiece illustration with a tissue guard and 26 
further illustrations by Seymour Lucas. The book is signed by the author on the page after the half-title. 



 

 

The top edge is gilt and the others are uncut. The binding is lovely and bright but has a few light scuff 
marks. The book is equally bright internally with just light foxing on the endpapers. The illustrations are all 
present and, like the rest of the book, undamaged.         £85 
The Grey Shepherds by Angus Macvicar 
SETTING: Kintyre 
6899 VG- Mystery Book Guild edition (9165) A shepherd finds a young girl's body crushed beneath a 
Druid's stone. Dark blue cloth, gold lettering. Spine faded but otherwise very good throughout.   £8 
The Hanging Tree by Alan Massie 
SETTING: Scottish Borders 
3407 VG- A romantic novel set in the fifteenth century Scottish Borders. Covers creased in places but very 
good internally.             £2 
The Killings on Kersivay by Angus Macvicar 
SETTING: Hebrides 
6880 VG in VG dustwrapper. Mystery Book Guild edition (1963) Murder and terror on a Hebridean island. 
182pp Blue cloth, gold lettering. One corner bumped and a white mark on the rear but in other respects 
very good throughout. D/w spine is lightly faded.        £7 
The Lost Pibroch by Neil Munro 
SETTING: Highlands 
6138 VG- in VG- Blackwood edition (1923). A collection of short stories originally published in 1896. 
Strongly influenced by the author's Gaelic roots there is a gentle humour and a wistful sadness about many 
of the tales. Includes a 3-page Gaelic glossary. Green cloth with gold lettering. Bright and clean but for 
foxed endpapers. The gold lettering on the spine is a little dull. D/w rubbed at the extremities and has a 
darkened spine. Small residue of some sort of label on front (but quite unobtrusive). Scarce in a 
dustwrapper.             £18 
The Painted Doll Affair by Angus Macvicar 
SETTING: Kintyre & Glasgow 
8464 VG- first edition. (1973) One of the author's murder mysteries set in Kintyre and in Glasgow. Blue 
cloth; gold lettering. Faint water mark on front paste-down but otherwise very bright. However, a child has 
scribbled on the rear fly-leaf and there is one small ink mark on the half-title.     £20 
The Setons by O Douglas 
SETTING: Glasgow 
2601 VG in VG- dustwrapper. 40th impression. (1948) Hodder Yellow Jacket series. O's second novel, much 
of it autobiographical in nature. Pale grey-green boards and spine very bright. Corners slightly bumped. T/E 
red. Internally very crisp and clean with a tight, slightly cocked, binding. Former owner's inscription on F 
fly-leaf and a small bookseller's sticker on the F paste-down. D/w lightly scuffed to the R and some wear to 
the extremities but substantially intact. Not price-clipped.       £12 
The Singing Spider by Angus Macvicar 
SETTING: Kintyre 
6902 VG- in VG- dustwrapper. Black Dagger Crime edition (1997) of an early Angus MacVicar novel. Black 
cloth, gold lettering. Very good throughout except for library stamps on the fly-leaf and reverse of the title 
page. Slightly cocked. D/w has a library sticker on the spine and is enclosed in a plastic cover which is taped 
lightly to the book.             £20 
The Wherefore o’ the Why and other stories by Helen Graham 
SETTING: Pedenknowe (fictional Scottish village) 
7895 VG- in G+ dustwrapper. First edition (1935) of a book of charming, humorous short stories set in the 
mythical Scottish village of Pedenknowe. Green cloth; gold lettering; 3 illustrations by the author. Small 
crease in the spine cloth. There is occasional light foxing but overall the book is in very good order. The 
illustrated d/w has wear at the extremities and a couple of small pieces missing at the ends of the spine. 
Rare.              £30 
 



 

 

Witch Wood by John Buchan 
SETTING: Broughton (Biggar) 
The struggles of a young minister against pagan superstition in the days of the Covenant. Blanchard A73. 
(1927) 
9499 VG first edition. Private binding in textured red cloth with a maroon leather spine and gold lettering. 
This seems to have been bound in this way from new as there is a library number in gilt on the spine and a 
small rubber stamp on the title page shows it to have previously been the property of the Philosophical 
Institution, Edinburgh. There is a further rubber stamp on the front paste-down. The binding has been 
done quite cheaply and the spine is glued to the text block, rather in the style of a paperback. That said, it 
has survived without significant damage for over 80 years. One corner is lightly rubbed and the binding is 
slightly darkened from handling over the years. Very bright internally. Small printed bookplate on the 
paste-down.             £20 
8727 VG in VG dustwrapper. Yellow Jacket edition (16th impression, 1941) Lacquered red cloth with blind-
stamped art deco design; black lettering. This is the smaller size of Yellow Jacket novels. There is very slight 
rubbing at the foot of the spine and the margins of the pages are very lightly browned - common with 
cheap wartime paper. Other than this the book is bright and undamaged. The rear panel of the d/w is 
lightly soiled but otherwise it is in excellent condition with lovely bright colours on the woodland scene on 
the front.              £15 
3542 VG first US edition. (1927) Black boards and spine with green lettering and decoration. Top edge 
stained green. Green and white patterned endpapers. Corners slightly rubbed and some light scuff marks 
but otherwise in very good condition throughout. Inscription on the reverse of the front fly-leaf.  £14 
9 other copies available. 
 
POETRY 
Flooer o’ the Ling by JG Horne 
9231 Blanchard C110. VG first edition. (1936) A book of Scots dialect poetry with a 1-page preface by Lord 
Tweedsmuir (John Buchan). Bound in blue cloth with gold lettering on the front only. There is a 4-page 
glossary at the rear of the book. Very slightly rubbed at the extremities but otherwise excellent.  £15 
In Praise of Tweed by WS Crockett 
7365 VG- first edition. (1899) A collection of poems about the River Tweed by a variety of writers including 
Wordsworth, Scott, Ruskin, Andrew Lang and the author himself. There are also several by Revd John 
Buchan, father of the novelist. Yellow cloth; gold and white lettering; frontispiece and 11 other plates; 
outer and lower edges uncut. Lightly soiled and there is an abrasion on the front adjacent to the spine. 
Bright and clean internally. Ex church library with just a couple of stamps on the title page. Scarce.  £30 
Lays of the Scottish Cavaliers by W Aytoun 
3381 VG- 'Copyright edition' (1912) of a popular collection of historical poems first published in the mid-
19th century. In this edition many of the poems are preceded by a brief historical background. Red boards 
lightly stained and scuffed and spine sunned. Internally very clean. Binding firm although hinges are 
cracking. Sunday School prize certificate on F fly-leaf.        £3 
Northern Numbers ed. CM Grieve 
2262 VG- first combined edition. (1921) A selection of poems from 'certain living Scottish poets'. Originally 
published as 2 series in separate volumes this edition combines the two. John Buchan contributes poems 
to both series and many well-known Scots poets of the day are also represented, e.g. Violet Jacob and Neil 
Munro. Blue-grey boards rubbed at corners and have a few scuff marks. Spine sunned although gilt 
lettering still bright. T/E blue-grey, others uncut. Some foxing to EPP but o/w very bright internally with a 
tight binding. Former owner's inscr on F fly-leaf. Hanna B18.       £14 
6819 VG- combined edition – as above. Light blue paper-covered boards; darker blue cloth spine; gold 
lettering; edges uncut. Ends of spine rubbed and corners bumped but otherwise very good. Presentation 
inscription on front fly-leaf.            £18 



 

 

5893 VG- first edition (1920) of what later became known as the first series of this anthology of Scots 
poetry. Light grey paper-covered boards with black lettering and thistle device. Blue cloth spine with gold 
lettering. Outer and lower edges untrimmed. Corners bumped and rubbed and there is a small damp stain 
on the rear near the foot of the spine. The spine is rubbed at the ends with some wear at the head and the 
rear hinge has split a little at the top. Internally bright and clean with a name on the front fly-leaf.  £15 
The Northern Muse edited by John Buchan 
An anthology of verse in Lowland Scots from the 16th century onwards. The poems are arranged in 18 
sections according to subject matter and the collection is followed by 83 pages of commentary notes (by 
JB) of varying length on the poems. A delightful and often overlooked collection. Blanchard B10. (1924) 
3861 VG+ First edition. Slight rubbing at the corners and one or two small scuff marks. Gilt lettering 
exceptionally bright. Light foxing to early pages o/w very clean & bright.     £22 
5269 VG- signed first edition. This is the large paper edition which was a limited edition of 150 numbered 
copies each of which was signed by JB. This is no. 27. Pale grey paper-covered boards; cream cloth spine; 
gold lettering on brown leather label; outer and lower edges uncut; signed opposite title page. Boards have 
patchy soiling and rubbed corners and are lightly browned. Internally very bright. Bookplate on front paste-
down and inscription on fly-leaf.                    £100 
7123 VG in VG- dustwrapper. First impression. Green cloth; gold lettering; top edge gilt. Very bright with 
just a couple of bumped corners. Very small stain at lower front corner. Lightly browned endpapers but 
otherwise very bright internally. The mostly cream d/w is lightly soiled and has a small piece missing at the 
head of the spine and another at the foot of the rear panel.       £40 
14 other copies available. 
Poems Scots and English by John Buchan 
The only collection of JB s poetry published in his lifetime. It contains 14 poems in Scots and 14 in 
English. The 1936 Nelson Uniform edition contains 11 additional English poems. Blanchard A43. (1917) 
6709 VG first edition. Dark blue cloth, gold lettering. Outer and lower edges uncut. Spine faded and slight 
fading around the edges of the front cover. Tipped in to the front paste-down is a newspaper photograph 
of the author.             £20 
9175 VG+ 3rd impression (undated). Black cloth; gold lettering; outer edge uncut. The book is dedicated to 
Buchan's younger brother, Alastair, who fell at Arras a few months before publication of the book. This is a 
copy of the rare large paper limited edition. An outstandingly good copy with just a hint of rubbing along 
the lower edge.            £50 
9699 VG in VG- dustwrapper. This is a 1953 reprint of Blanchard A44, the 1936 revised and enlarged 
edition. The book itself is in excellent condition but for very slight rubbing at the ends of the spine. The d/w 
has a slightly darkened spins and a couple of tiny white marks on the rear cover. The extremities are lightly 
rubbed.             £35 
18 other copies available. 
Poetry and Prose by Walter Laidlaw 
7897 VG- Second edition. (1904) Not to be confused with Sir Walter Scott's steward and amanuensis, this 
author was a Borders scholar and antiquarian. This book draws together selections of his poetry, firmly 
rooted in the Borders, and his prose writing which also deals mostly with the area around his native 
Jedburgh.  Blue-green cloth; gold lettering; black decorative device on the front; black endpapers; top edge 
gilt; frontispiece portrait of the author with tissue guide; 19 other illustrations. But for some rubbing at the 
extremities and 3 faint marks on the front the book is in very good condition. In particular, the gold 
lettering on the front is very bright.           £12 
Penny Wheep by Hugh M’Diarmid 
5687 VG in VG- dustwrapper. First edition (1926). M’Diarmid’s second volume of poetry, mostly short and 
mostly in Scots but with a handful in English. After the poems there is a glossary of Scots words. Blue cloth, 
gold lettering. Slight rubbing at the ends of the spine and the lettering on the spine is a little dull. 
Otherwise very good indeed. There is a name on the fly-leaf. The d/w is very good but for a lightly browned 
spine.              £50 



 

 

Sangschaw by Hugh M’Diarmid 
6824 M’Diarmid was the nom de plume of CM Grieve. He was an influential figure in the Scottish 
Renaissance and a founding member of the National Party of Scotland. Sangschaw was his first collection 
of poetry and has a preface by John Buchan. Blanchard C40. Blue cloth, black lettering. VG- in VG- 
dustwrapper. First edition (1925) Small faded area at the head of the spine but otherwise bright and 
undamaged throughout. D/w has some wear at the spine ends and corners and has a sunned spine. £70 
9448 As above. VG+ first edition (1925). Blanchard C40. This copy is virtually as new but for very slight 
rubbing at the lower corners and edges.         £45 
Songs o’ the Clachan by Sir Ian Malcolm of Portalloch 
6220 VG in VG- dustwrapper. Blanchard C126. A collection of verse celebrating Hebridean life, with an 
introduction by Lord Tweedsmuir (John Buchan). Red cloth; gold lettering and decoration; frontispiece 
illustration. Bright and undamaged but for intermittent light foxing. Cream and red d/w surprisingly clean 
with just a few marks. Slight wear at the head of the spine. The original price is handwritten in ink on the 
front panel.              £25 
Songs of Angus by Violet Jacob 
7150 VG 5th impression. (1923) As Blanchard C14. A collection of poems in Buchan (NE Scotland) dialect 
focusing on the area around Arbroath and Montrose. It includes a glossary of dialect 52pp Blue cloth; gold 
lettering. Slight rubbing at the ends of the spine and the endpapers are lightly browned. Otherwise the 
book is in very good order throughout.          £7 
Songs of Scotland – compiler not stated 
3406 VG- undated collection (words only) of over 40 popular traditional Scottish songs. Top corner of the 
first few leaves creased but otherwise very good throughout.                £2.50 
The Poetry of Neil Munro edited by John Buchan 
Blanchard B14. Neil Munro was a novelist and poet who also wrote humorous tales (Para Handy, Erchie Ma 
Droll Friend etc.) under the pen name Hugh Foulis. This selection of his poetry was published the year after 
his death. There are poems in English and in Scottish. 87 pages. Bound in blue cloth with gold lettering; 
outer & lower edges untrimmed; frontispiece portrait with tissue guard. John Buchan edited the work and 
provided a 5-page preface. 
9233 First edition. VG+ in VG- dustwrapper. But for very slight rubbing at the ends of the spine the book is 
virtually as new. The cream d/w is complete and undamaged but is slightly age-darkened. There are some 
old, neat professional repairs.           £25 
9234 Large paper edition. VG in VG- dustwrapper. This is a copy of the very rare large paper edition, issued 
concurrently with the ordinary first edition. The book is very bright throughout but for a slightly faded 
spine and a tiny scuff mark on the front cover. The cream d/w is complete and undamaged but is sun-
browned and has numerous brown spots.                     £50 
6094 VG+ in VG- dustwrapper. Second impression (1m after first). Bright, clean and undamaged 
throughout but for a hint of rubbing at the base of the spine. Unclipped d/w has one tiny closed tear but is 
otherwise intact. It is uniformly lightly foxed and the spine is lightly sunned.     £12 
The Poetry of Scotland by Douglas Dunn 
3375 VG+ in VG d/j. First edition. (1979) An anthology of poems about Scotland illustrated with black and 
white reproductions of well-known paintings. Green boards and spine with gilt lettering lightly rubbed at 
the ends of the spine. Otherwise in almost as new condition throughout. Pictorial d/j has a few scratches 
but is otherwise complete and undamaged.         £4 
The Wanderer of the West by A Scottish Borderer 
7893 VG first edition. (1890) A collection of poems with about half of the book taken up with the title 
poem, an epic ballad set partly in native American territory and partly in Scotland. The remainder of the 
poems are mostly of the Borders and some are in lowland Scots dialect. Bright blue cloth with gold 
lettering and black decoration; brown endpapers. Rubbed at the spine ends and corners. Some marks on 
the front board. Excellent internally. Rare.         £50 
 



 

 

NON-FICTION 
 
A History of Peeblesshire volumes I & II edited by J Walter Buchan 
9710 The first two volumes of a 3-volume work (Blanchard C43 - 1925). Chapter V of volume I, The 
Literature of the County, is by John Buchan. The preface to volume I also names him as one of the editors. 
The first two volumes deal with wide-ranging aspects of the county’s history whilst volume three deals 
with the individual parishes within the county. Both volumes are bound in maroon cloth although volume I 
is of a lighter shade than volume II. Volume I has a faded spine but is otherwise excellent throughout. 
Volume II is also excellent but for slightly rubbed corners and a neat inscription.              £120 
A Holiday History of Scotland by Ronald Hamilton 
3424 VG- paperback (1986). A brief history of Scotland designed to supplement holiday guide books by 
providing historical background. A little creased at the corners and with a black mark on the lower edge 
but otherwise bright, clean and undamaged. Former owner’s inscription on half-title.    £3 
A Scottish Farmer by John Clay jnr.7888 G+ first edition. (1906). John Clay was a farmer, businessman and 
politician who, as well as farming on a large scale in the area around Kelso & Greenlaw in the Borders, 
drove forward legislation of benefit to the agricultural community. Blue cloth with gold lettering and lining; 
6 illustrations and 2 facsimile documents. The corners are rubbed and the end of the spine worn. The 
lower part of the spine and front board are water stained. The binding is shaky and one leaf and one 
illustration are detached but still present. There is light foxing throughout.      £50 
A Toe on the Ladder by Molly Weir 
3378 F first edition (1973) of the third volume of autobiography of the well-known radio and television 
actress. Covers the period from her early days in show business to landing a part in ITMA. Blue boards and 
spine. Virtually as new throughout.           £4 
A Vision of Perth by Denis Munro 
3402 VG- first edition. (2000) Not a guide book, not a history but rather a series of verbal sketches and 
essays about one of Scotland s major cities. Illustrated in black and white. Covers a little creased at the 
edges and corners but otherwise in very good condition throughout.      £7 
Aisle and Monastery by Robert Renwick 
7363 VG- first edition. (1897) Description and history of 2 important ecclesiastical f4eatures in the lovely 
Borders town of Peebles. 83pp Dark green textured cloth; gold lettering; black endpapers; frontispiece and 
4 other illustrations; fold-out facsimile of charter. Top corners bumped and extremities lightly rubbed. 
Small whitish area on front (residue of label?) Bright and clean internally. Neat inscription on half-title 
page. Ex-library (new College, Edinburgh) with label on front paste-down and rubber stamp at foot of title 
page.               £25 
Am Bolg Solair edited by Elma Story 
8869 VG-. Blanchard C7. (1907). A mixture of prose and poetry, some in English, some in Gaelic published 
to raise funds for Feill A Chomuinn Ghaidhealaich. JB contributes one of his longest poems, The Herd of 
Farawa. Bound in blue paper-covered boards with yapped edges and black lettering. Printed on quite thick 
paper and there are twelve illustrations pasted onto blue sheets. The front cover appears to have suffered 
a liquid spillage at some point and this has partially obscured some of the title. The rear cover is partly 
faded and has a few small stains. There is a little wear at the ends of the spine and the yapped edges have, 
inevitably, a number of small nicks. Internally the book is very good but for occasional very light foxing. A 
rare title in Blanchard C.           £75 
An Island Odyssey by Hamish Haswell-Smith 
6781 F 2nd paperback edition. (2005) The author follows much of the journey described in Martin Martin's 
18th century work 'A description of the Western Islands'. The book is based on Haswell-Smith's Island of 
the Week column in The Herald. Pictorial card covers; black letterings; numerous illustrations by the 
author. Virtually as new throughout. A must for island lovers!      £12 
 
 



 

 

Andrew Jameson, Lord Ardwall by John Buchan 
Andrew Jameson was a Scots lawyer who rose through his profession to become a Law Lord, taking the 
title Lord Ardwall from his wife’s estate in Galloway. This book is a memoir of a contented life. Blanchard 
A27 (1913). 
7035 VG- first edition. Dark blue cloth, gold lettering; frontispiece portrait with tissue guard. The spine is 
slightly faded and there are some white speckles on the front board. The rear has a small white mark. As is 
often the case with this title the boards are slightly bowed. Internally very bright. However, the 
frontispiece and its creased tissue guard have become detached but are still joined together.             £120 
9295 First edition. VG in VG- dustwrapper. Bound in dark blue cloth with gold lettering; frontispiece 
portrait with tissue guard. Bright and undamaged externally. Bright internally but for occasional very light 
foxing and one leaf is creased at the top corner. The extremely rare d/w, which gives the appearance of 
brown wrapping paper with slightly darker brown lettering on the spine, has a slightly faded spine. In 
height it is slightly smaller than the book which thus protrudes very slightly. Intriguingly, the copy in my 
own collection is similarly afflicted which suggests a problem with Blackwood s production process.     £325 
7750 VG first edition. Blanchard shows the binding as dark blue cloth but this copy is bound in an attractive 
olive green cloth, slightly textured. It is clearly a factory binding, not a private binding, and in all other 
respects is identical to the description given in Blanchard. It is not a later impression as, at this period, 
Blackwood s were punctilious in noting impressions subsequent to the first. Very bright with good, sharp 
corners but some very slight rubbing in places. Internally virtually as new but for a hint of browning of the 
endpapers. The second fly-leaf carries a splendidly florid inscription and there is a very small bookplate on 
the front paste-down. An attractive and very rare copy.                  £275 
8 other copies available (including a signed first edition.) 
Andrew Lang and The House of Stuart by JD Mackie 
3297 VG first edition. (1934) The Andrew Lang lecture for 1934 delivered before St Andrews University on 21 

November. Blue-grey paper wraps with deckled edges. Small mark on the F cover, o/w excellent throughout. 
Rare.  
Angus Macvicar 
Macvicar was the author of crime novels, children’s science fiction and radio plays. He was a native of 
Kintyre and much of his fiction was set in that area. He also wrote 8 volumes of autobiography, mostly 
suffused with gentle humour. These are listed below in chronological order of publication. If all 8 volumes 
are bought together the total price will be reduced from £48 to £40. 
Salt in my Porridge (1971) 
9780 VG in VG- dustwrapper. Blue cloth with gold lettering. Excellent throughout but for ownership 
inscription on the fly-leaf. Unclipped d/w ragged along rear top edge but otherwise very good.             £8 
Heather in my Ears (1974) 
5539 VG- in VG- dustwrapper. Purple cloth; gold lettering; illustrated. Very good but for a missing fly-leaf. 
Unclipped wrapper has some rubbing and creasing at the extremities.     £4 
Rocks in my Scotch (1977) 
9730 VG in VG- dustwrapper. Blue-grey cloth, gold lettering; illustrated. Slight fading along top edge of 
front cover. Head of spine lightly bumped. D/w has some small closed tears along the top edge.  £4 
Silver in my Sporran (1979) 
5004 F in VG+ d/j. First edition. Green cloth; gilt lettering; illustrated. Both the book and the unclipped d/j 
are virtually as new throughout but for a tiny nick in the bottom edge of the d/j.     £6 
Bees in my Bonnet (1982) 
5519 VG in VG+ dustwrapper. Green cloth; silver lettering; illustrated. Ex-library with usual labels and 
stamps on the front fly-leaf and reverse of the title but otherwise very good throughout. Unclipped 
wrapper has slight creasing at the spine ends but apart from this is unmarked and undamaged.  £4 
Golf in my Gallowses (1983) 
5005 F in F d/j. First edition. Green cloth; gilt lettering; illustrated. Both the book and the unclipped d/j are 
virtually as new throughout.            £7 
 



 

 

Gremlins in my Garden (1985) 
5007 VG- in VG d/j. First edition. Green cloth; gilt lettering; illustrated. Book in excellent condition 
throughout except that the title page has been removed. Unclipped pictorial d/j also very good but for 
small label at foot of spine.           £8 
Capers in my Kirk (1987) 
5028 F- in VG d/j. First edition. Dark blue cloth, silver lettering. Illustrated. Almost as new but for slightly 
rubbed lower corners. Unclipped pictorial d/j has a few scratches but is generally very bright & clean. £8 
Anna Buchan and O Douglas by Wendy Forrester 
6436 VG+ first impression. (1995) A biography of the novelist O Douglas, in reality Anna Buchan, sister of 
John. Includes a brief bibliography. Illustrated card covers. Bright and clean throughout. One corner slightly 
creased.              £20 
Behold Iona by John Morrison 
3408 VG- 16th edition (1971) of a brief illustrated guide to Iona and its history. Some creasing but generally 
in very good condition.                       £2 
British Regional Geology – Midland Scotland by M & AG Macgregor 
3418 VG- first edition. (1936) A detailed geological examination of the area of Scotland indicated in the 
title. A number of fold-out maps and tables, all in good order. Paper covers lightly creased at the corners 
and some corners turned internally but otherwise in very good condition.     £10 
Comments and Characters by John Buchan 
Selection of JB's contributions to the Scottish Review during his editorship Feb 1907 to Dec 1908. Shows his 
ability to write knowledgeably and succinctly on a very wide range of subject matter. Blanchard A130. 
(1940) 
7380 VG first edition. Terracotta cloth, gold lettering; top edge dark red. Lightly faded spine but otherwise 
very good throughout. There is a neat inscription on the flyleaf. The unclipped d/w is undamaged but being 
cream has become a little grubby over the years.         £30 
8296 VG- first edition. Ex-library. Rebound in library binding in terracotta Rexine with gold lettering. The 
pages have been trimmed to a slightly smaller size. The front cover has a library logo in silver. Light 
handling marks on the covers but otherwise bright, clean and undamaged throughout. The usual library 
stamps and labels are present.           £9 
8738 VG- second impression. (1940). Ex-library. Terracotta cloth; gold lettering; top edge red. The spine is a 
little faded and has a very small black mark on it but otherwise the book is very good throughout. £8 
3 more copies available. 
Contemporary Scottish Studies ed. CM Grieve 
6046 VG- first edition. (1926) Brief biographical sketches of leading Scots in the 1920s world of literature 
and the arts. Opens with John Buchan and includes, amongst many others, JM Barrie, Cunninghame-
Graham, Neil Munro and Violet Jacob. Dark blue cloth, gold lettering. Bright and undamaged although the 
lettering is a little dull. Internally bright with scattered very light foxing. The fly-leaf and title page bear a 
small stamp of Christ's College, Aberdeen but there are no other library markings.              £15  
Fodor’s Scotland by Emmanuelle Morgen 
3414 VG 19th edition (2004) of this well-known guide. Usual format with clear information on places to 
visit, hotels and restaurants. A few small creases, otherwise excellent throughout.   £10 
Glimpses of Old Broughton by Sheila Scott 
7070 VG first edition. (1985) A collection of anecdotes and historical information about the village of 
Broughton in the Scottish Borders. It includes quotations from John Buchan and about the Mastersons, his 
mother's family. 30pp Pictorial card covers with brown lettering. Some slight creasing but generally bright 
and clean.              £12 
Guide to Peebles – various contributors 
7366 VG first edition. A pocket guide to the attractive Borders town and its vicinity. Undated but appears 
to predate the opening of the Peebles Hydro in 1881. Lists the amenities and important features of the 
town and suggests tours of the surrounding area. Interesting period adverts at the front and rear. Dark 



 

 

blue Morocco leatherette; gold lettering; blind-stamped decoration on boards; fold-out map of 
Peeblesshire. The corners are lightly rubbed and there is a small split in one of the folds of the map but 
otherwise the book is in excellent condition. Ex-college library with just a couple of small, neat stamps. 
Neat ownership inscription on margin of one of adverts at the rear. Rare.      £60 
Guide to Peeblesshire – various contributors 
7364 VG second (revised & enlarged) edition. A guide to the attractive Borders town and its vicinity. 
Undated but contains an advert for what is clearly the recently opened Peebles Hydropathic (1881). Lists 
the amenities and important features of the town and suggests tours of the surrounding area. There is also 
advice on the places to fish. Interesting period adverts at the front and rear. Brown cloth over bevel-edged 
boards; gold lettering; black decoration; black endpapers; nine sepia photographs. Lightly rubbed at the 
extremities and there is a small impact mark on the front. Lovely and bright internally with all the 
photographs present and in good order. The hinges are cracked. Ex-college library with just a neat stamp 
on the title page. Rare.            £90 
Highland Scene by Marion Lochhead 
7925 VG- first edition. (1938) Marion Lochhead was a popular Scottish writer for over 60 years and 
published works of fiction, poetry, biography and history as well as many magazine articles. This is a book 
of reflections on various aspects of Highland life with attractive illustrations. Blue paper-covered boards 
with a darker blue cloth spine and black lettering. The ends of the spine are lightly rubbed and the boards 
are a little bowed. There is a mark on the front which looks like the residue of a small label. Bright and 
clean internally and firmly bound. This copy is inscribed on the fly-leaf by the author to Anna Buchan (the 
novelist O Douglas). The inscription is followed by a short hand-written poem.    £25 
Historie of the Reformation (selection) by John Knox (ed. Ralph S Walker) 
1885 VG Second edition. (1957) A slim volume of selections from Knox's monumental work, prefaced by a 
short biography. Blue boards with silver thistle motif bright, clean and undamaged. Spine somewhat faded 
but silver lettering still bright. Internally very bright with just slight browning of the F fly-leaf. Very tight 
binding.                                £3.50 
Honoured in Scotland’s Capital by CJ Cousland 
9640 VG first edition. (1946) In 1935 John Buchan was made a Freeman of the City of Edinburgh, the latest 
in a long line which began in 1459. This book gives a list of those so honoured and supplies extracts from 
the acceptance speeches of some of them including JB. This book is not listed in Blanchard. Blue cloth, gold 
lettering. Some marks on the covers but otherwise very good.       £25 
John Buchan’s Tweeddale – author not stated 
A brief account of the many ways in which the Tweed valley is entwined into Buchan's writing. Pictorial 
card covers. Staple bound. (1979)  
7054 VG- first edition. Small abrasion on the front but otherwise very good throughout.    £15 
7087 VG- first edition. Generally bright & clean but some light foxing and the upper corner is creased. £14 
9011 VG+ first edition. Virtually as new.         £15 
Lang, Lockhart and Biography by HJC Grierson 
3299 VG first edition. (1934) The Andrew Lang lecture for 1933 delivered before St Andrews University on 
6 December. Blue-grey paper wraps with deckled edges. A few tiny marks on the covers and a small faded 
area near the top of the F cover, o/w excellent throughout.      £15 
Let’s Visit Scotland by Angus Macvicar 
5493 F in VG- d/j. First edition (1966) A brief historical and topographical guide to Scotland aimed at young 
people. Pictorial boards, numerous illustrations, map. Bright, clean and undamaged throughout. D/j is 
price-clipped and slightly browned along the rear top edge but is otherwise in very good condition.  £12 
Let’s Walk There! Northern Scotland by Cameron McNeish 
3427 VG first edition (1987) of a scarce title in this popular series. Eighteen walks are described, between 2 
and 10 miles long. All but one are in the Grampian and Highland regions. Covers lightly rubbed at the 
extremities but otherwise very good throughout.        £4 
 



 

 

Lord Carmichael of Skirling by Lady Skirling 
9307 Blanchard C65. First edition. (1828) VG- in VG- dustwrapper. Lord Carmichael was a Liberal MP who 
later was appointed successively to the Governorships of Victoria, Madras and Bengal. He was also a noted 
collector of art and antiques. The memoir was prepared by his widow with contributions from friends 
including JB who contributed a chapter entitled “The Last Years”. Bound in blue cloth with gold lettering 
and decoration; frontispiece and 18 other illustrations. The spine is slightly rubbed and one corner is 
bumped but the binding is bright. Internally bright with foxing on the endpapers and the first few leaves 
and very occasional brown spots in the text. Loosely inserted is a cutting of a newspaper obituary of his 
wife. The rare d/w has a sunned spine which is worn at the ends. The corners are slightly worn and the d/w 
(largely cream) is lightly soiled and has a couple of small stains.      £75 
Montrose by John Buchan 
Peebles and its Neighbourhood – author not stated 
9694 A small book including historical, topographical and geographical information about the area around 
Peebles. There is also an account of a run on the Peebles Railway. Bound in black cloth with gold lettering 
and a gold lily of the valley motif on the front. Both front and rear have a blind-stamped decorative border. 
It is illustrated with a number of line drawings and there is a fold-out map of the area. he corners are 
rubbed and there is a small stain on the front. The spine is fragile and has some missing pieces (about 20% 
of the total). Internally the book is bright but the binding is cracked and the front hinge reinforced with 
binding tape. One leaf is detached but still there. This is a rare work and there is added interest to this copy 
with an inscription on the fly-leaf which reads “John Henderson from John Buchan Esqr Peebles May 
1856”. In pencil below, written by William Buchan (3rd Lord Tweedsmuir) is the following note: From John 
Buchan, Writer, of Peebles to his father-in-law. He married Violet Henderson.     £80 
Rab and His Maister by Geo. Hope Tait 
9491 Blanchard C26. First world poetry in lowland Scots, written in the form of messages from a shepherd 
to his dog. Foreword by John Buchan. VG first edition (1918). Covers lightly scuffed but otherwise 
undamaged. Internally bright with occasional brown spots and slight creasing in places. Very rare.  £90 
Reflections of a Scottish Churchman by Neville Davidson 
3392 VG+ in VG- d/j. First edition. (1965) A collection of writings on church practice, theology, the place of 
the church in society and many other spiritual issues by a once well-known Church of Scotland minister. 
Dark blue boards and spine with gilt lettering. Virtually as new internally and externally but for a neat set 
of initials and a date on the front fly-leaf. Unclipped d/j is rubbed around the edges and creased in places. 
There is a small stain on the back. Other than these small defects it is complete and undamaged.         £7.50 
Robert Leighton, Archbishop of Glasgow by EA Knox 
9149 VG- first edition. (1930). Blanchard C69. Biography of one of the major figures of the 17th century 
Scottish church. There is a 2-page foreword by John Buchan. Blue cloth; gold lettering; frontispiece 
portrait. There is a scuffed area on the rear cover and the boards are slightly bowed. Internally there are 
some brown spots on the early leaves and the poor quality paper is lightly browned around the edges. £25  
Robert Louis Stevenson by Lord Guthrie 
8650 VG reprint (1924) of an earlier limited edition. Lord Guthrie's personal reminiscences of Stevenson 
and his family. Blue cloth; gold lettering and decoration; frontispiece and 16 other illustrations; outer and 
lower edges uncut. Lightly rubbed at the extremities but otherwise very good throughout.  £7 
St Brycedale Church, Kirkcaldy by PK Livingstone 
7911 VG first edition. (1957)  A history of the church from 1843 to the date of the book. Includes details of 
officers and missionaries over the years. Light grey cloth; silver lettering; illustrated. Slight creasing at the 
head of the spine but otherwise very good throughout.       £8 
Scotland: Land of Kith and Kin by RW Munro 
3416 VG- first edition. (1980) Brief histories of the Scottish clans together with illustrations of their tartans 
and clan coats of arms. Illustrated with numerous photographs of locations relative to each clan. Ex-library 
with usual stamps and labels and the front fly-leaf has been removed. Covers creased at the corners and 
are slightly browned. Internally very good but for very slight creasing of some page corners.  £3 



 

 

Scottish Mountain Drawings: The Northern Highlands by A Wainwright 
1776 F in VG d/j. D/j printed with price £2.50 although now has £3.00 sticker over it with original price 
visible underneath. D/j is bright and clean with a touch of rubbing to the head of the spine and 3 or 4 small 
closed tears along the T/E. The book itself is lovely and bright internally and externally with just a very light 
bump on the outer R edge.           £20 
Scots Heraldry by Thomas Innes of Learney 
The author, who was Carrick Pursuivant of Arms, sets out the rules and formalities of the Scottish heraldic 
system which differs markedly from that of England. Foreword by John Buchan. Blanchard C90. (1934) 
8003 VG- first edition. Textured blue cloth; gold lettering; frontispiece illustration with tissue guard; 37 full-
page illustrations, many in colour; 91 illustrations in the text; top edge gilt; outer and lower edges uncut. 
Apart from a little rubbing at the corners and spine ends the book is in excellent condition and would be 
graded VG+ were it not for a number of annotations and underlinings in green ink.   £18 
9098 VG- first edition. As above. The extremities are rubbed and a little worn in places. Bright internally. 
Ex-university library with rubber stamps on the front endpapers and the reverse of the title page, labels on 
the rear endpapers and a small adhesive label on the spine.       £10 
9195 VG- first edition. As above. The book is in very good condition throughout. There is an ex-libris 
bookplate of The Stewart Society on the fly-leaf but no other evidence of library ownership/use. A small 
address label has been pasted onto this bookplate. The illustrated d/w is not price-clipped. The top of the 
spine is worn and the white rear panel is soiled. The is a piece about one and a half inches square missing 
from the top corner of the front panel adjacent to the spine.       £39 
9257 VG- in VG- dustwrapper. First edition. As above. But for some rubbing at the corners and spine ends 
the binding is in condition. Internally bright with some foxing on the endpapers. There is an ownership 
inscription on the fly-leaf. The price-clipped d/w has a foxed and lightly soiled rear panel. Loosely inserted 
are 2 newspaper obituaries of the author.         £50 
Sir Walter Scott by John Buchan 
Buchan’s fine biography, published in 1932 to coincide with the centenary of Scott’s death. Blanchard A96. 
7413 VG+ in VG- dustwrapper. First US edition (1932). Blue cloth; silver lettering; frontispiece portrait; top 
edge salmon pink; outer edge uncut. Slightly faded at the spine ends but otherwise bright and undamaged 
throughout. The price-clipped pictorial d/w has a very lightly sunned spine. There are some small chips and 
nicks around the top edge.           £35 
6851 VG first edition. Green cloth; gold lettering; top edge green, others uncut; frontispiece portrait. 
Slightly rubbed corners and foxed endpapers but otherwise bright and clean throughout. There is an 
ownership inscription on the front paste-down.         £14 
9102 VG- first edition. As above. Ex University Library with the usual stamps and labels on the front 
endpapers and a rubber stamp on the reverse of the title page. There is also a small adhesive label at the 
foot of the spine. Other than this the book shows little sign of use and is in excellent condition.  £7 
6 other copies available. 
Sir Walter Scott 1832-1932 by John Buchan and William van Antwerp 
Blanchard A96. !932) Limited edition of 300 copies. A slim volume published by The Book Club of California 
(an upmarket bibliophile society) to commemorate the centenary of Scott's death. It contains the text of a 
speech given by John Buchan in Selkirk and an article by William van Antwerp about Scott's friend, Joseph 
Train, entitled "A Forgotten Antiquary". Grey-green paper-covered boards with green lettering; tan leather 
spine with gold lettering; deckled edges; fold-out facsimile letter; 3 other illustrations. 
7747 VG- first edition. The surface of the leather spine is worn away at the ends and there are a couple of 
small marks on the front. Excellent internally.        £65 
7923 VG- First edition. There is a small stain on the rear board and the spine has faded a little. There is a 
bookplate on the front paste-down.           £72 
8583 VG- First edition. There is a very small abrasion on the front board and an even smaller one on the 
spine. Other than this the book is in excellent condition.       £80 



 

 

8885 VG. Blanchard A96 (1932). The spine is slightly darkened and is rubbed at the head. The front paste-
down bears a printed bookplate.           £70 
Some Notes on Sir Walter Scott by John Buchan 
Blanchard A61. (1924). The text of a paper read to the English Association in October 1923; it deals with 
some criticisms of Scott’s writing. Pamphlet no 58. Grey paper covers with black lettering. Sewn binding.  
7295 VG- first edition. Very good throughout but for a darkened strip along the top of the front cover. £12   
9683 VG- first edition. The paper covers are somewhat age-darkened and there is a small white stain on 
the front. The outer edge of the front has a right-angled closed tear with some creasing around it. The 
whole booklet has some creases but is in good order internally.      £10 
6472 VG in VG- dustwrapper. 15 English Association pamphlets published between 1924 and 1934 bound 
together in one volume entitled Writers, Poets and Playwrights. Contains the following pamphlets: 1. Some 
Notes on Sir Walter Scott by John Buchan. 2. Fanny Burney by Edith Morley. 3. Ruskin (and others) on 
Byron by RW Chambers. 4. Lord Macaulay: The Pre-eminent Victorian by SC Roberts. 5. Shakespeare, 
Politics and Politicians by HB Charlton. 6. Some Thoughts on The Mayor of Casterbridge by WH Gardner. 7. 
Christina Rossetti by Dorothy M. Stuart. 8. Charles Whibley by TS Eliot. 9. William Cowper by Lord David 
Cecil. 10. Milton by EMW Tillyard. 11. Robert Bridges and the Testament of Beauty by Oliver Elton. 12. 
William Shenstone and his Friends by Marjorie Williams. 13. Shakespeare and Tolstoy by G. Wilson Knight. 
14. Sir Walter Scott by Dorothy M. Stuart. 15. The Case of Christopher Smart by Laurence Binyon. The 
pamphlets are individually paginated. Bound in light blue cloth with gold lettering. Small white spot on the 
front and slight rubbing of the spine ends, otherwise bright and clean throughout. The front paste-down 
bears the bookplate of James Alexander McCash, the Scottish poet. Beige d/w is lightly soiled and has one 
or two stains. There are some small closed tears at the edges and a hand-written note on the spine as to 
some of the contents.            £20 
3 other copies in stock. 
Arthur Gardner 
Gardner was a photographer who specialised in mountain photography and wrote a number of books on 
Scottish, other British and Alpine mountains, all profusely illustrated with his atmospheric black and white 
photos and with many descriptions of the routes of his climbs. Active from the 1920s to the 1940s he was 
also an early proponent of national parks. The titles of his books are generally self-explanatory as regards 
the contents. 
9770 The Peaks, Lochs and Coasts of the Western Highlands 
First edition (1924). Blue cloth, gold lettering. 100 photographs. The spine has faded as have the covers to 
a lesser extent. There are faint brown spots on the pages. Inscription on the fly-leaf.               £15 
9766 Sun, Cloud & Snow in the Western Highlands 
First edition (1933). Dark blue cloth, gold lettering. 116 photographs. Top edge gilt. Supplementary to the 
above volume. Lightly rubbed at the extremities but otherwise very good throughout.   £10 
NB If both of the above books are bought together, the total price will be reduced to £20. 
Studies in Scottish Church History by AC Cheyne 
7510 F in VG+ dustwrapper. First edition. (1998) A series of essays by the Emeritus Professor of 
Ecclesiastical History, New College, Edinburgh covering various aspects of the subject from the reformation 
to the 21st century. 325pp Light blue cloth, gold lettering, pale blue endpapers. The book is virtually as 
new throughout. The d/w has a faint impact mark on the front but is o/w bright and undamaged. £6 
Tales of the Galloway Hills by Dan Kennedy 
7171 VG- first edition. Published in the late 1960s the book contains a selection of the author's writings for 
the Ayrshire Post since 1939. Mostly pose but there are also a few poems. Includes anecdotes, historical 
pieces and comment on authors connected with the area such as the Crocketts and John Buchan. Yellow 
cloth; black lettering; 8 illustrations. Lightly soiled with some wear at the spine ends but otherwise in good 
condition throughout.            £7 
 
 



 

 

The Birds of Berwickshire volume I by George Muirhead 
7890 VG- volume 1 only of Muirhead's delightful work. Not simply a list of birds but notes about habitat, 
the areas in which they are seen and poetic and historical comments. In many ways akin to Izaak Walton's 
writing on fishing. There are numerous line drawings in the text, not of the birds but again of their nests 
and the countryside. The majority of these are by Mrs Muirhead and John Blair. 334pp + 14pp publisher's 
catalogue. Blue cloth; gold lettering; dark blue endpapers; fold-out map; numerous illustrations. There is 
some wear at the ends of the spine and a few scuff marks but internally the book is in excellent condition 
and the binding is sound. Rare.          £90 
The Burrell Collection by Richard Marks 
3420 G- first edition (paperback, 1985) of the definitive guide to this stunning collection housed in a 
purpose-built gallery on Glasgow. Illustrated in full colour. Some marks from removed price stickers on the 
rear cover but otherwise excellent.           £3 
The Country Life Book of Scotland by Lord Tweedsmuir 
1774 VG+ in VG+ d/j. First edition. (1977) Profusely illustrated with fine colour photographs this book also 
carries Lord Tweedsmuir s personal reflections on Scotland. He was the eldest son of John Buchan, 1st 
Baron Tweedsmuir. Blue boards and spine bright and clean as are the internals. Endpapers have some 
marks which appear to be the residue of adhesive tape although there is no obvious reason for its having 
been there. Price-clipped pictorial d/j has some creasing near the head of the spine but is o/w unmarked. 
The book is tightly bound.            £20 
The Kirk in Scotland by John Buchan 
Blanchard A85. (1930) An account of the history of the Church of Scotland published in connection with the 
re-unification of the Church of Scotland and the United Free Church in 1929. Red cloth; gold lettering; gold 
Presbyterian burning bush emblem on front; frontispiece and 3 other illustrations; outer and lower edges 
uncut.  
7371 VG first edition. Generally very good but the spine has faded a little and its gold lettering has turned 
black (that on the front remains bright). There are some pencilled annotations and there is a bookplate on 
the front paste-down.            £14 
8768 VG- first edition. The spine is lightly faded and has a small abrasion on the front joint. The lettering on 
the spine is dull but that on the front remains bright. Bright internally. There is a pencilled name on the fly-
leaf.               £12 
The Man and the Book by John Buchan 
Blanchard A66. (1925) A brief literary biography of Scott, published in Nelson's Teaching of English series. 
Blue cloth, gold lettering, patterned endpapers, gilt top edge. 
8263 VG first edition. Blanchard A66 Faint scuff mark on the front but otherwise very good throughout. 
Inscription on reverse of fly-leaf.           £15 
1464 VG+ 2nd edition (4m after first). Dark blue boards bright and clean with gilt lettering very bright. 
Small scuff mark on rear cover and slight rubbing to corners/spine ends. Top edge gilt (v bright) and 
internally lovely and crisp and bright with a tight binding. Former owner's signature on fly-leaf.  £25 
6835 VG second impression. Very bright and clean throughout with just lightly rubbed corners and spine 
ends.              £12 
6 other copies available. 
The Marquis of Montrose by John Buchan 
Blanchard A26. (1913) First edition. Buchan s first biography of the great Scottish military leader (the 
second was published in 1928). This is not a full biography but rather concentrates on his military 
achievements. 333 pages. Blue cloth; gold lettering; bevelled edges; frontispiece with tissue guard; 15 
other illustrations, all with tissue guards; 11 maps.  
9309 VG in VG- dustwrapper. The book is in very good condition with only very slight fading of the spine 
and a little rubbing of the lower corners. There is some foxing on the plates. The exceptionally rare d/w is 
complete and has had some professional repairs to the spine in the past. There is a small nick in the top 
edge of the front panel and the spine is darkened.                  £200 



 

 

7377 VG first edition. The spine is slightly faded but much less so than is usually the case with this title and 
it retains its blue colour. The reverse of the frontispiece is foxed. Other than this the book is in very good 
condition. There is a name on the front fly-leaf.                  £40  
7733 VG- first edition. Faded spine is lightly scuffed. Corners slightly worn. Very good internally but the 
rear hinge is cracked. There is a bookplate on the front paste-down.     £22 
17 other copies available. 
The Massacre of Glencoe by John Buchan 
Blanchard A98. (1933) A reconstruction of one of the darkest chapters in Scottish history. Cream cloth; gold 
lettering on black label; 14 illustrations; top edge green.  
9322 VG- in VG dustwrapper. First edition. The cream cloth has browned slightly with age, a common fault 
with this title, and the spine has darkened rather more. Bright internally. The d/w has a slightly darkened 
spine and a little wear at the corners.         £35 
7723 VG- in G+ dustwrapper. First US edition. (1933) Cream cloth; red title label with gold lettering; top 
edge red; 14 illustrations. Cream cloth uniformly and slightly darkened. Excellent internally. Chipped d/w 
has a faded spine with a one-inch piece missing at the foot. Lightly soiled.     £15 
8774 VG- first edition. The cream binding is very lightly browned, the spine more so. Very bright and clean 
internally.              £12 
6 other copies available. 
The River Tweed – text by Professor Veitch, drawings by George Reid, RSA. 
7992 VG- first edition. (1884) Sixteen drawings by George Reid, RSA. There is a lengthy introduction and 
commentary on the drawings by Professor Veitch of Glasgow University, a native of Peebles. The drawings 
include Melrose Abbey, Tweed's Well, Neidpath Castle, Abbotsford, Kelso, The Tweed at Broughton & 
Berwick. 28-page intro; 16 pages of drawings, each preceded by an appropriate extract of poetry on a 
separate page; dark green paper-covered boards with dark red lettering; green cloth spine. The boards are 
stained and are rubbed along the edges and at the corners. The spine ends are rubbed. The endpapers are 
browned and the front fly-leaf has a vertical crease. However, the text and the drawings are lovely and 
bright but for occasional brown spots. This is a large folio volume 17.25 x 12.5 inches.   £40 
The Romance of Scott – various contributors 
Blanchard C75. The June 1932 edition of The SMT Magazine, the house magazine of a major Scottish bus 
company, was entirely given over to articles commemorating the centenary of Scott s death. The articles 
were also published in book form by Travel Press, who also published the magazine. John Buchan, Hugh 
Walpole, Compton Mackenzie, Will H Ogilvie and WS Crockett were among the contributors.   
9420 VG- in G dustwrapper. First edition. Some age darkening along the edges of the boards and the ends 
of the spine are rubbed. Bright internally. The cream d/w is similarly darkened and has pieces missing at 
each end of the spine (each approx. 1 inch long) and a piece about 1 inch square missing from the lower 
edge of the rear panel. The corners are worn, there are 2 or 3 closed tears and the top edge is rather 
ragged.             £10 
7283 VG June 1932 of the house magazine of the SMT bus company. Orange, black and white paper covers. 
Printed on gloss paper and with many illustrations and period adverts. Apart from some soiling of the 
paper covers this copy is in excellent condition throughout. Scarce.      £25 
The Scottish Novel by Francis Russell Hart 
6099 VG in VG- dustwrapper. A sweeping critical review of Scottish fiction from the eighteenth century to 
the late twentieth century. Starting with Smollett it deals with, amongst others, Scott, Stevenson, Buchan, 
Munro and Jane Duncan. Light brown cloth, gold lettering, brown endpapers. Bright, clean and undamaged 
with just a couple of black marks on the text block edge. Unclipped d/w has some wear at the head of the 
spine and a couple of small closed tears. Slightly browned in a couple of places.    £17 
The Scottish Tongue by WA Craigie, John Buchan, Peter Giles & JM Bulloch 
7910 VG- first edition. (1924) Blanchard C41. A collection of a series of lectures delivered in 1921 and 1922 
under the auspices of the Vernacular Circle of the Burns Club of London. The lectures are The Present State 
of the Scottish Tongue (WA Craigie), Some Scottish Characteristics (John Buchan), Dialect in Literature 



 

 

(Peter Giles) and The Delight of the Doric in the Diminutive (JM Bulloch). Blue cloth; gold lettering on front 
and spine; gold saltire emblem on front. The spine is slightly faded but otherwise the book is very good 
throughout. There is a bookplate on the front paste-down.       £12 
The Shirra o’ the Forest by David Mackie Jnr. 
A souvenir booklet published in connection with the centenary of Sir Walter Scott s death. Published in 
Selkirk in 1932, it concentrates on anecdotes and accounts of his time as Sheriff of the court in that town.  
3693 VG- first p/b edition. (1932). This is not the hardback edition which includes extracts from letters of a 
number of people, including John Buchan. Blue paper covers lightly browned around the edges. The spine 
has split vertically but has been neatly repaired. Internally very bright although a few corners are turned. 
The partially printed presentation inscription on the front fly-leaf has been completed.    £18 
9259 Blanchard C74. VG- first edition. It includes messages from New Burgesses including JB. 80 pages. 
Pale blue cloth; gold lettering; frontispiece and 13 other illustrations. The spine is slightly darkened and is 
rubbed at the ends. Very bright internally. Rare in the first edition hardback.    £30 
9260 G+ paperback edition. Staple bound in pale blue card with darker blue lettering and a small 
illustration of a bust of Scott on the front. 80 pages. The staples are missing leaving rust stains where they 
were originally but the book still holds together well and could probably be re-stapled. The card covers are 
slightly creased at the edges. Internally very good.        £12 
The Mark of the Scots by Duncan A Bruce 
3409 VG- first edition. (1998) The author examines the contribution of Scots and their descendants to 
many areas of life across the world. Creased at the corners and with a vertical crease down the spine but 
otherwise in excellent condition.           £5 
Unforgettable, Unforgotten by Anna Buchan 
The warm, yet poignant, autobiography of the popular Scottish novelist. There is much about her brother, 
John Buchan. Terracotta cloth; gold lettering; frontispiece and 4 other illustrations. 
9351 VG in VG- dustwrapper. 2nd impression. (1945) Bright and clean with slight rubbing at the base of the 
spine and one lightly bumped corner. Bright internally with some faint tape marks on the paste-downs. 
There is an ownership inscription on the paste-down. The unclipped d/w, which is largely white, has 
darkened very slightly with age and has a little wear at the ends of the spine.    £8 
9538 VG- 7th impression (1946) Slightly faded spine but o/w VG. Bookplate.     £5 
5881 VG- in VG- dustwrapper. 7th impression (1948). Some fading at the foot of the spine and the lower 
edge of the front board but otherwise bright and clean throughout. As a result of a manufacturing fault 
one leaf has a small tear and some creasing at the bottom edge. Unclipped d/w is lightly soiled and has 
some wear at the extremities but is substantially intact.                £7.50 
9537 VG- 7th impression (1948) Faded spine and rubbed corners but VG internally.    £4 
Wheels Around Perth by Alan Brotchie 
5981 VG+ first edition. (2001) One of the popular Wheels Around… series which feature transport-related 
historical photographs of the area in question. Comprehensive captions give a wealth of background 
information to the pictures. Pictorial card covers. Bright and clean throughout with just a hint of creasing at 
the corners.                       £7.50 
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